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CAUSE NO. ________________ 

 

JESUS RAUL MONCADA   §            IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

 Plaintiff,    §       

     §   

     §  

      § 

VS.      §            _____JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

      § 

      § 

PABLO VARGAS CASTRO  § 

and BRYAN DODSON    § 

 Defendants.    §            TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

 

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION 

 

 COMES NOW Plaintiff, Jesus Raul Moncada, and files this his Original Petition and 

Request for Disclosure complaining of Defendants, Pablo Vargas Castro and Bryan Dodson, and 

in support thereof would show the Court as follows: 

I. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 190.4, Plaintiff 

proposes to conduct discovery according to Discovery Control Plan Level 3. 

II. VENUE AND JURISDICTION 

2. This Court has jurisdiction, and venue is proper in Travis County, Texas pursuant 

to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code section 15.002(a)(1) because all or a substantial party 

of the events or omissions giving rise to the claim occurred in Travis County, Texas. 

3. Plaintiff seeks monetary relief over $250,000.00 but not more than $1,000,000.00 

in accordance with Rule 47 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.  

III. PARTIES AND SERVICE 

4. Plaintiff Jesus Raul Moncada (hereinafter “Moncada”) resides in Austin, Texas.  

The last three digits of his driver’s license and social security number are 160 and 580 respectively. 
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5. Defendant, Pablo Vargas Castro (hereinafter “Vargas Castro”), is an individual 

residing in Austin, Texas and may be served at his residence located at 15205 Oklahoma Street, 

Austin, Travis County, Texas 78734. Service will be by private process server. Citation is hereby 

requested. 

6. Defendant, Bryan Dodson (hereinafter “Dodson”), is an individual residing in 

Austin, Texas and may be served at his residence located at 1306 Matthews Lane, Apt. B, Austin, 

Travis County, Texas 78745. Service will be by private process server. Citation is hereby 

requested. 

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

7. On or about April 8, 2022, around 8:18 PM., a collision between a 2009 Toyota 

Scion and 2015 Ford F350 caused a catastrophic mass-casualty event involving eleven pedestrians 

at or near the Holla Mode food truck at the intersection of Barton Springs Road and Sterzing Street 

in Austin, Travis County, Texas. 

8. Speeding is a major contributing factor in fatal traffic collisions.  In 2021, traffic 

fatalities in the City of Austin, Texas set an all-time record. 

9. Defendant Vargas Castro admitted to the investigating Austin Police Officer that 

he was traveling 50-60 MPH on a high pedestrian traffic area on Barton Springs Road, which has 

a posted 35 MPH speed limit sign.  Despite Defendant Vargas Castro’s admission that he was 

knowingly traveling at an unsafe speed and the investigating officer’s use of “Contributing Factor” 

code number 60 - “Unsafe Speed” on the official CR-3 police report, Defendant Vargas Castro 

was not issued a citation for speeding.  

10. At all times material to this suit, Defendant Vargas Castro’s Texas Driver’s license 

carried a “B” restriction which required a licensed driver 21 years of age or older to be in the front 
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seat of a vehicle operated by Defendant Vargas Castro.  On the date and time of this collision, 

Defendant Vargas Castro was the sole occupant / driver of the 2015 Ford F350.  Defendant Vargas 

Castro received a citation from Austin Police Department for violating his driver’s license 

restriction. 

11. Plaintiff Moncada was one of the eleven persons injured when the two-vehicle 

collision forced the Toyota Scion to violently crash into the group of individuals waiting outside 

Holla Mode’s food truck.   

12. Defendant Bryan Dodson was driving the 2009 Toyota Scion Easton Barton 

Springs Road and was attempting to make an unprotected left turn from Barton Springs onto 

Serzing Street.  Defendant Pablo Vargas Castro was driving the 2015 Ford F350 west on Barton 

Springs Road, at a dangerously unsafe speed. 

13. Plaintiff Moncada ordered and paid for his ice cream, then stepped back from the 

ordering window to wait while his order was prepared.  As Plaintiff lawfully and properly remained 

in front of the food truck, he called his wife who remained waiting for him in a parking spot some 

distance away.  Suddenly and unexpectedly, a violent collision between the vehicles driven by 

Defendant Vargas Castro and Defendant Dodson occurred.  The impact between Defendant Vargas 

Castro’s vehicle and Defendant Dodson’s vehicle forced the 2009 Toyota Scion driven by 

Defendant Dodson off the road and into the crown of people, including Plaintiff Moncdada, 

waiting at or near the Holla Mode food truck. 

14. As a result of the negligence and gross negligence of Defendant Vargas Castro, as 

pleaded in detail below, and the negligence of Defendant Dodson, also as pleaded in detail below, 

Plaintiff Jesus Raul Moncada sustained severe and debilitating injuries proximately caused by 

Defendants’ negligent, negligent per se and/or grossly negligent conduct. 
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15. As a result of the conduct of the Defendants, Plaintiff Moncada sustained 

significant injuries in the past, which continue to this day and, in all reasonable medical probability, 

will continue into the future. 

V. CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST VARGAS CASTRO 

A.  NEGLIGENCE 

16. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this petition as if fully set 

forth herein.  

17. Defendant Vargas Castro was negligent.  Defendant Vargas Castro owed a duty to 

Jesus Raul Moncada to use reasonable care while operating a vehicle under Vargas Castro’s direct 

ownership and/or control. 

18. Defendant Vargas Castro had a duty to exercise the degree of care that a reasonably 

prudent person would use to avoid harm to others under circumstances similar to those described 

herein.  Plaintiff Moncada’s injuries and damages were proximately caused by Defendant Vargas 

Castro’s negligence, carelessness, and reckless disregard of his said duty. 

19. Vargas Castro’s negligence, carelessness, and reckless disregard of his duty 

consisted of the following acts and omissions, based on the information currently available to the 

Plaintiff: 

a. Defendant failed to maintain a proper lookout; 

b. Defendant failed to control the speed of his vehicle; 

c. Defendant failed to properly exercise control of his vehicle; 

d. Defendant failed to timely apply the brakes to avoid the collision; 

e. Defendant failed to exercise due care; and 

f. Other negligent acts. 

 

20. Each of these acts and omissions, singularly or in combination with others, 

constitute negligence and proximately caused the occurrence made the basis of suit, including the 

injuries sustained by Plaintiff Jesus Raul Moncada. 
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B.  NEGLIGENCE PER SE 

21. Alternatively, and without waiving the foregoing, Plaintiff would show the Court 

and jury that the conduct of Defendant Vargas Castro described herein constitutes negligence per 

se and that Defendant Vargas Castro violated specific enactments of the Texas Legislature and is 

liable to Plaintiff for negligence per se-to wit: 

a. RECKLESS DRIVING- Driving a vehicle in wilful or wanton disregard for the 

safety of persons or property, in violation of Texas Transportation Code §545.401; 

b. SPEEDING- Driving at a speed greater than is reasonable and prudent under the 

circumstances then existing; and failing to control the speed of the vehicle as 

necessary to avoid colliding with another person or vehicle that is on or entering 

the highway in compliance with the law and the duty of each person to use due care, 

in violation of Texas Transportation Code §545.351. 

22. As a result of such negligence per se of Defendant Vargas Castro, singularly or in 

combination with other negligent acts of Defendants, proximately caused the occurrence that made 

the basis of this action, including the injuries sustained by Jesus Raul Moncada. 

C. GROSS NEGLIGENCE 

23.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this petition as if fully 

set forth herein. 

24. Plaintiff would show the Court and the jury that the conduct of Defendant Vargas 

Castro described herein constitutes gross negligence as defined by Texas Civil Practice & 

Remedies Code § 41.001(11)(A)-(B). Defendant Vargas Castro is liable to Plaintiff for gross 

negligence—to wit: 

a. Defendant Vargas Castro consciously and/or deliberately engaged in 

recklessness, willfulness, wantonness and/or malice through Defendants’ 
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actions and/or inactions and Defendant Vargas Castro should be liable in 

punitive and exemplary damages to Plaintiff; and 

 

b. Defendant Vargas Castro’s actions or inactions directly and proximately caused 

injury to Plaintiff, which resulted in the damages detailed below. 

 

25. Defendant Vargas Castro’s grossly negligent conduct proximately caused 

Plaintiff’s injuries. As a result of such gross negligence of Defendant Vargas Castro, Plaintiff is 

entitled to exemplary damages.  

VI. CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT DODSON 

A. NEGLIGENCE 

26. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this Petition as if fully set 

forth herein.  

27. Defendant Dodson was negligent. Defendant Dodson owed a duty to Plaintiff to 

use reasonable care while operating a vehicle under Defendant Dodson’s direct control. 

28. Defendant Dodson had a duty to exercise the degree of care that a reasonably 

prudent person would use to avoid harm to others in circumstances similar to those described 

herein. Plaintiff’s damages were proximately caused by Defendant Dodson’s negligence, 

carelessness, and reckless disregard of her said duty. 

29. Defendant Dodson’s negligence, carelessness, and reckless disregard of her duty 

consisted of the following acts and omissions, based on the information currently available to the 

Plaintiff: 

a. Defendant Dodson failed to maintain a proper lookout; 

b. Defendant Dodson failed to control the speed of his vehicle; 

c. Defendant Dodson failed to properly exercise control of his vehicle; 

d. Defendant Dodson failed to timely apply the brakes to avoid the collision;  

e. Defendant Dodson failed to exercise due care; and 

f. Other negligent acts. 

 

30. Each of these acts and omissions, singularly or in combination with others, 
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constitute negligence and proximately caused the occurrence that made the basis of this action, 

including the injuries sustained by Jesus Raul Moncada. 

B. NEGLIGENCE PER SE 

31. Alternatively, and without waiving the foregoing, Plaintiff would show the Court 

and jury that the conduct of Defendant Dodson described herein constitutes negligence per se and 

that Defendant Dodson violated specific enactments of the Texas Legislature and is liable to 

Plaintiff for negligence per se-to wit:  

a. VEHICLE TURNING LEFT- Failing to yield the right-of-way when turning at 

an intersection to a vehicle that is approaching from the opposite direction and 

that is in such proximity to the intersection as to be an immediate hazard, in 

violation of the Texas Transportation Code § 545.152. 

 

32. As a result of such negligence per se of Defendant Dodson, singularly or in 

combination with other negligent acts of Defendants, proximately caused the occurrence that made 

the basis of this action, including the injuries sustained by Jesus Raul Moncada. 

VII.  DAMAGES 

33. Plaintiff seeks unliquidated damages in an amount that is within the jurisdictional 

limits of the court. 

34. As a proximate result of the conduct of the Defendants, Plaintiff Moncada seeks all 

damages provided by Texas law, including but not limited to: 

a. Plaintiff, Moncada seeks monetary damages from the Defendants to 

compensate him for the following elements of damages including but not 

limited to: 

i. Physical pain & suffering in the past and future; 

 

ii. Mental or emotional pain and anguish in the past and future; 

 
iii. Physical impairment in the past and future;  
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iv. Disfigurement in the past and future; and 

 

v. Reasonable and necessary medical expenses in the past and future. 

 
VIII.  EXEMPLARY DAMAGES 

 

35. The conduct of Defendant Vargas Castro was more than momentary 

thoughtlessness, inadvertence, or error of judgment, and was of such a character as to make 

Defendant guilty of gross negligence. Defendant’s acts or omissions involved an extreme degree 

of risk, considering the probability and magnitude of the potential harm to others of which 

Defendants had actual awareness, but nevertheless proceeded with conscious indifference to the 

rights, safety, or welfare of others, and Plaintiff therefore sues for the maximum amount of 

exemplary damages, pursuant to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 41.003, in the amount 

determined by the trier of fact. 

36. Defendant Vargas Castro knowingly placed Plaintiff Moncada in a dangerous 

situation by recklessly traveling at an inherently unsafe speed- at least 50-60 MPH based on 

Defendant Vargas Castro’s admissions at the scene of the collision, but likely at a higher speed- 

on a small, high-traffic (both vehicles and pedestrians) two lane roadway with a 35 MPH speed 

limit and in wilful or wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property. It was foreseeable that 

someone could be harmed by Vargas Castro’s gross negligence. Defendant’s knowing and reckless 

conduct allows Plaintiff to recover exemplary damages from Defendants. 

IX.  CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

37. All conditions precedent to Plaintiff’s right to recover the relief sought herein 

occurred or have been performed. 

X.  PRE-JUDGMENT AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST 

38. Plaintiff seeks pre- and post-judgment interest as allowed by law. 
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XI.  JURY DEMAND 

39. Plaintiff requests a jury trial on this matter. 

XII.  REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE 

40. Under Texas Rule of Civil procedure 194, Defendants must disclose to Plaintiff, on 

or within 30 days of the filing of Defendant’s first answer, the required information or material 

described in Rule 194.2. 

41. Pursuant to Rule 194.2(b)(6) of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant must 

also produce all documents, electronic information, and tangible items that Defendant has in their 

possession, custody, or control that they may use to support their claims or defenses. 

XIII. NOTICE OF SELF AUTHENTICATION 

42. Pursuant to Rule 193.7 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants are 

hereby notified that the production by Defendants of any document in response to written 

discovery authenticates the document for use against Defendants in any pre-trial proceeding or at 

trial. 

XIV. RULE 203.3 NOTICE 

43. Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 203.3 Plaintiff hereby requests that any 

and all deposition by written question transcripts received be emailed to Plaintiff’s Counsel 

immediately upon receipt.    

XV. DESIGNATED E-SERVICE EMAIL ADDRESS 

44. The following is the undersigned attorney’s designated e-Service email address for 

all e-served documents and notices, filed and unfiled, pursuant to Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 

21(f)(2) & 21a: eservice@BonillaLegal.com.  This is the undersigned’s only e-Service email 

address, and service through any other email address will be considered invalid. 

mailto:eservice@BonillaLegal.com
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XVI. PRAYER 

45. WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff respectfully prays that 

Defendants be cited to appear and required to answer herein accordingly to law; that this cause be 

set for trial by jury; that Plaintiff recovers judgment of and from said Defendants for his actual 

damages in this cause in such amounts as the evidence may show and the Jury may determine to 

be proper, together with costs of suit, pre- and post-judgment interest; and for all such other and 

further relief, both in equity and law, to which Plaintiff may show that he is justly entitled.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

 

BONILLA LAW FIRM PLLC 

 

    

 By:      

Bradford Bonilla 

Texas Bar No. 24075755 

brad@BonillaLegal.com 

John Abramowitz 

Texas Bar No. 24073821 

Courtney Dibrell Graham 

Texas Bar No. 24096545 

Ronald Pockrus 

Texas Bar No. 24096664 

 

3910 S IH 35 Frontage Road #200 

Austin, Texas 78704 

Telephone No: 512.441.1111 

Facsimile No: 512.445.7505 

 

*E-Service Email: eservice@BonillaLegal.com 

*E-Service is only accepted at this email. 

 

  ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

  

mailto:brad@BonillaLegal.com
mailto:eservice@BonillaLegal.com



